OPEN OFFER (“OFFER”) BY  

Mr. Ritesh Tiwari (“Acquirer No 1”) & Mrs. Alka Tiwari (“Acquirer No 2”)  

Both residing at Coral 10, Flat No 1204, Manglam Ananda, Sanganer, Mansorovar, Jaipur, Rajasthan – 302 020.  
Email ID: ritesh.tiwari2999@gmail.com  

TO  

Acquire 8,32,016 (Eight Lakhs Thirty Two Thousand & Sixteen Only) Fully Paid Up Equity Shares of the face 
value of ₹ 10/- each, being constituting 26.00% of the Equity Share Capital of 

NET PIX SHORTS DIGITAL MEDIA LIMITED (“NET PIX” / “TARGET COMPANY”) 

Corporate Identification Number (CIN): L22300MH2019PLC327005

[...]

9 Documents for Inspection 24 

10 Declaration by the Acquirers 25 

NEFT National Electronic Funds Transfer 

NSDL National Securities Depository Limited 

NRI(s) Non – Resident Indians 

OCB(s) Overseas Corporate Bodies 

Offer 

Open Offer for acquisition of 8,32,016 (Eight Lakhs Thirty Two Thousand & 
Sixteen Only) Equity Shares of the face value of ₹ 10/- each, being 
constituting 26.00% of the Equity Share Capital of the Target Company at a 
price of ₹ 32/- (Rupees Thirty Two Only) per fully paid up Equity Share 
payable in cash. 

Offer Period 

Period between the date of entering into an agreement, formal or informal, to

[...]

the Seller, in which the Acquirers have agreed to acquire 23,00,000 equity shares (“Sale Shares”) 
constituting 71.87% of the equity share capital of the Target Company. The Acquirers have agreed 
to purchase the Sale Shares at a negotiated price of ₹ 30/- (Rupees Thirty Only) per equity share 
aggregating to ₹ 6,90,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Ninety Lakhs Only), payable in cash.   

Sr. 
No. 

Name of Seller  

Part of 
Promoter 

Group  
(Yes / No)  

Details of shares held by the Seller  

Pre Transaction Post Transaction 

Number of 
Equity 
Shares  

% of fully 
diluted 
Equity 
Share 

Capital of

[...]

3.1.4 Salient features of SPA are as follows: 

 The purchase price for the Sale Shares is ₹ 30/- (Rupees Thirty Only) per fully paid up Equity 
Shares of the Target Company which is negotiated price between Acquirers and the Seller. The 
total consideration for the Sale Shares is ₹ 6,90,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Ninety Lakhs Only). 

 ₹ 1,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Only) shall be payable by the Acquirers to the Seller upon 
singing of the SPA and the balance amount of Sale Consideration payable by the Acquirers in 
tranches to the Seller on or before transactional execution of the Sale Share transaction, but not

[...]

online short film contents and publishing the same on various digital online portals and OTT 
platforms.   There has not been any merger / demerger or spin-off in the Target Company during the 
past 3 (three) years. 

5.6 The Authorized Share Capital of the Target Company is is ₹ 3,35,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crores 
Thirty Five Lakhs Only) divided into 33,50,000 equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each. As on date, the 
issued, subscribed and paid-up capital of the Target Company is ₹ 3,20,00,600/- (Rupees Three 
Crores Twenty Lakhs & Six Hundred Only) divided into 32,00,060 equity shares of  ₹ 10/- each. 

5.7 As on the date of this LoF, there are no partly paid up shares and no outstanding instruments in the 
nature of warrants/fully convertible debentures/partly convertible debentures etc.

[...]

6.2.1 The total funding requirement for the Offer (assuming full acceptances) i.e. for the acquisition of 

8,32,016 Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each from the public shareholders of the Target Company at a 
Offer Price of ₹ 32/- (Rupees Thirty Two Only) per Equity Share is ₹ 2,66,24,512/- (Rupees Two 
Crores Sixty Six Lakhs Twenty Four Thousand Five Hundred & Twelve Only) (the “Offer 
Consideration”).   

6.2.2 The Acquirers have adequate resources and has made firm financial arrangements for financing the 
acquisition of the Equity Shares under the Offer, in terms of Regulation 25(1) of the SEBI (SAST) 
Regulations.